
 

 

BEFORE 
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Firelands ) 
Wind, LLC, for a Certificate to Site Wind ) 
Powered Electric Generating Facilities in ) Case No. 18-1607-EL-BGN 
Seneca and Sandusky Counties, Ohio  ) 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

MOTION OF THE LOCAL RESIDENTS AND BLACK SWAMP BIRD  
OBSERVATORY FOR LEAVE TO FILE POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF  

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Local Residents and Black Swamp Bird Observatory (collectively, “Intervenors”) 

hereby move the Board for leave to file their Post-Hearing Reply Brief, for which the deadline 

was Friday, December 4, 2020 at 5:30 pm.  Counsel for Intervenors attempted to file the brief 

three times prior to 5:30 pm that day and each time received a message stating that “[y]our e-

filed document can not be processed currently.”  The third of these messages, which has a time 

of 5:30 pm recorded on it (see lower right corner) is attached (counsel did not save the first two 

messages).  Intervenors’ counsel called the PUCO Docketing Division for assistance prior to 

5:30 pm and left a message on its voicemail, but did not receive a return call.  Counsel emailed a 

copy of the brief to the Administrative Law Judges, counsel for the represented parties, and the 

unrepresented parties at 5:29 pm.   

My law firm recently converted its computers to a new Windows operating system, and I 

used its newest pdf converter to create the pdf for the brief from Word.  After 5:30 pm, I 

recreated the pdf using an older version, and it was accepted by the docketing system when filed 

at 5:36:51 pm on December 4, 2020.   

Intervenors’ counsel has circulated this motion to all other parties with a request that they 

indicate whether they object to the motion.  The counsel for all other parties have indicated that 
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they do not object to this motion, except for one who did not respond. 1  The unrepresented 

parties have not objected or responded.  Intervenors move for leave to file this brief.   

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/ Jack A. Van Kley_______________ 
Jack A. Van Kley (0016961) 
Counsel of Record 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1 
Columbus, Ohio 43235 
(614) 431-8900 (telephone) 
(614) 431-8905 (facsimile) 
Email: jvankley@vankleywalker.com 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
On December 8, 2020, the docketing division’s e-filing system will electronically serve 

notice of the filing of this document on the persons listed below.  On December 8, 2020, I also 

served a copy of this filing by electronic mail on the following persons: 

Hillary Aidun at hwa2108@columbia.edu 
John and Missy Eberle at missyeb3@gmail.com 
Robert Eubanks at robert.eubanks@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
Madeline Fleisher at mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com  
Gerhard R. Gross at ggross@eriecounty.oh.gov   
Heather N. Heyman at heather@hnattys.com   
Michael B. Gerrard at michael.gerrard@arnoldporter.com 
Joseph and Pam Jenkins at baanc@aol.com 
Brett A. Kravitz at Brett.Kravitz@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Randall and Della Ladd at r_ladd@frontier.com 
Philip J. Leppla at pjleppla@leplaw.com 
James M. Lynch at jim.lynch@klgates.com 
Werner L. Margard at werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Terrence O’Donnell at todonnell@dickinsonwright.com   
Christine M.T. Pirik at cpirik@dickinsonwright.com 
Tonnetta Y. Scott at Tonnetta.Scott@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Jonathan R. Secrest at jsecrest@dickinsonwright.com 
Jacob J. Stephens at jstephens@huroncountyohprosecutor.com   
Randal L. Strickler at rstrickler@huroncountyohprosecutor.com   

 
1 Counsel for the townships did not respond to the message.   
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Adam N. Tabor at adam.tabor@klgates.com 
William V. Vorys at wvorys@dickinsonwright.com  
Katherine A. Walker at Katherine.Walker@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Richard Wiles at richardwiles@williard-oh.com 
 

/s/ Jack A. Van Kley_____ 
Jack A. Van Kley 
 



Firefox https ://dis.puc.state.oh. us/Secure/Users/Efi ling.aspx

Step 5
Document Filing -- Review Filing

Your e-filed document can not be processed cunently. Please contact PUCO Docketing Division at6l4-466-4095.

I of I 12/4/2020,5:30 PM
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